THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

BEFORE THE

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

| TIME WARNER CABLE INFORMATION |) | |
|--|---|------------|
| SERVICES (NEW HAMPSHIRE), LLC |) | |
| |) | |
| |) | |
| Petition to Amend CLEC |) | |
| Authority to Include Territories Served by |) | Docket No. |
| Northland Telephone of Maine LLC |) | |
| d/b/a FairPoint and |) | |
| Additional Territories served by |) | |
| Northern New England Telephone |) | |
| Operations LLC d/b/a |) | |
| FairPoint Communications ("Fairpoint") |) | |
| | | |

Time Warner Cable Information Services (New Hampshire), LLC d/b/a Time Warner Cable ("TWCIS") respectfully petitions the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission ("the Commission") to amend its authorization of TWCIS to provide facilities based local and interexchange telecommunications services to include the territories served by Northland Telephone of Maine, Inc. d/b/a FairPoint Communications and the territories served by Northern New England Telephone Operations LLC d/b/a FairPoint Communications (collectively "FairPoint"). In support of this Petition, TWCIS states as follows:

1. TWCIS was originally granted authority by the Commission to provide local telecommunications services on July 27, 2004 in Order No. 24. 356 and was later granted

authority by secretarial letter to provide interexchange telecommunications services on June 19, 2008. This authority is limited to the areas served by FairPoint that were formerly served by Verizon Communications Inc. ("Verizon").

- 2. TWCIS seeks authority to provide local and interexchange telecommunications services in all remaining areas served by FairPoint, as it is already authorized to do in the FairPoint territories in New Hampshire that were previously served by Verizon. As demonstrated in TWCIS' previous applications and as the Commission found in the above referenced authorizations, TWCIS meets the requirements for financial resources, managerial qualifications, and technical competence set forth in PUC 1304.01(a)(2).
- 3. Granting this request for expanded authorization to operate in the additional territories served by FairPoint would be in the public interest because it will result in additional competitive choices for New Hampshire telecommunication consumers in these areas. Accordingly, the Commission should grant TWCIS' application.

WHEREFORE, TWCIS respectfully requests that the Commission:

- A. Amend the local and interchange authorizations of TWCIS to include the territories served by FairPoint in which TWCIS has not already received such authorization; and
- B. Grant such further relief as it deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Time Warner Cable Information Services (New

Hampshire), LLG

Julie P. Laine

Group Vice President & Chief Counsel,

Regulatory

Vincent M. Paladini

Senior Counsel, Regulatory

Time Warner Cable

60 Columbus Circle

New York, NY 10023

(212) 364-8482

julie.laine@twcable.com

vincent.paladini@twcable.com

January 11, 2012